

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK
STATE POLICE, RICHARD J. MCNALLY, JR., IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUSTICE OF THE
NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, AND LICENSING OFFICER
FOR RENSSELAER COUNTY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
WILLIAMS MULLEN
200 South 10th Street,
Suite 1600
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 420-6000

CAMDEN R. WEBB
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER M. GORMLEY
WILLIAMS MULLEN
301 Fayetteville Street,
Suite 1700
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 981-4000
crwebb@williamsmullen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Overview of Concealed Carry Law in the United States.....	3
II. The Majority of Jurisdictions in the United States Provide a Clear and Objective Path to Carry a Firearm in Public.....	5
A. Forty-one states have “shall issue” statutes.....	5
B. Only nine states and D.C. have “may issue” statutes.....	9
C. Four of the ten “may issue” jurisdictions behave like “shall issue” states, so a decision for Petitioners would only affect six states.	11
1. Connecticut.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Delaware	12
3. Rhode Island.....	13
4. Washington, D.C.....	14
III. Like New York, the Five Other Restrictive “May Issue” States Unduly Limit the Rights of Individuals to Carry a Firearm in Public.....	15
A. California	15
B. Hawaii.....	18
C. Maryland	19
D. Massachusetts	20
E. New Jersey.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Caba v. Weaknecht</i> , 64 A.3d 39 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	8
<i>Gadomski v. Tavares</i> , 118 A.3d 387 (R.I. 2015)	13
<i>Gardner v. Jenkins</i> , 541 A.2d 406 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	8
<i>Gifford v. City of L.A.</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 801 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>In re O'Connor</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. 1992)	10
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 275 Conn. 580	17
<i>Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 75 A.D.2d 793 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)	10
<i>Marszalek v. Kelly</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04270 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2020)	1
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	13
<i>Nichols v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1236 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phipps v. Police Commissioner of Boston</i> , 119 N.E.3d 341 (Mass. App. Ct. 2019)	21
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 163 Md. App. 417 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980)	19, 20
<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 45 Md. App. 464 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980)	19
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 14
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. CONST., amend II	2
<i>5 Answers About Gun Rights in Vermont</i> , BURLINGTON FREE PRESS (Feb. 1, 2018)	7
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6109	7
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6109(e)(1)	8
38 RCNY § 5-03	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
430 ILL. COMP. STAT. 66/10.....	6
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75.....	6
ALASKA STAT. § 18.65.700.....	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-3112.....	6
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-73-308.....	6
CAL. PENAL CODE § 26150.....	9, 15
<i>CCDW Granted and Denied Filing Statistics,</i> DE COURTS.....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-12-206.....	6
<i>Concealed Carry, GIFFORDS L. CTR.</i>	4
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 29-28(b).....	9, 11
D.C. CODE § 7-2509.11.....	14
D.C. CODE § 22-4506(a).....	9, 14
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1441.....	9
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1441(d).....	12
FLA. STAT. § 790.06.....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-11-129	6
Gene Maddaus, <i>Sheriff Lee Baca and the GunGift Connection</i> , L.A. WEEKLY (Feb. 14, 2013).....	17
<i>Handgun Wear and Carry Permit</i>	19
HAW. REV. STAT. § 134-2.....	18
HAW. REV. STAT. § 134-9(a)	9, 18
IDAHO CODE § 18-3302K.....	6
IND. CODE § 35-47-2-3	6
IOWA CODE §724.7	6
John R. Lott, Jr. and Rujun Wang, <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2020</i> , CRIME PREVENTION RES. CTR. 3 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Katharina Buccholz, <i>Which States Allow the Permitless Carry of Guns?</i> , STATISTA (June 18, 2021)	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 75-7c03	6
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 237.110.....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LA. STAT. ANN. § 40:1379.3	6
<i>LTC Restrictions and Definitions</i> , DCJIS	20
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131(d)	9, 20
Matt Drange, <i>Want to Carry A Concealed Gun?</i> <i>Live in Sacramento, Not San Francisco</i> , REVEAL (June 12, 2015)	16
MD. CODE ANN. PUB. SAFETY § 5-306(a)(6)(ii)	9, 19
ME. STAT. tit. 25, § 2003	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 28.425b	6
MINN. STAT. § 624.714	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 45-9-101	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.101	6
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-8-321	6
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-415.11	6
N.D. CENT. CODE § 62.1-04-03	7
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 159.6	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:58-4(c)	9
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 29-19-4	6, 21
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(2)	9, 10
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 69-2430	6
NEV. REV. STAT. § 202.3657	6
Nicole Cobbler, <i>Here’s What You Need to Know About Texas’ Permitless Carry Law Set to Take Effect in September</i> , AUSTIN AM. STATESMAN (June 23, 2021).	3
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2923.125	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 1290.12	7
<i>Open Carry in Delaware</i> , GIFFORDS L. CTR.	12-13
OR. REV. STAT. § 166.291	7
Paul Perrone, <i>Firearm Registrations in Hawaii, 2020</i> , DEP’T ATT’Y GEN. (2021).	18
<i>Policies and Procedures for Appeals Before the Board of Firearms Permit Examiners</i> , State of Connecticut Board of Firearms Permit Examiners (Apr. 13, 2017).	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-47-11	9, 13
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-47-18	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 23-31-215(A).....	7, 8
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23-7-7.....	7
<i>San Francisco Police Department CCW Licensing Policy</i>	<i>17</i>
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-17-1366	7
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 411.177.....	7
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53-5-704.5	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-308.04.....	7
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.41.070	7
W. VA. CODE § 61-7-4	7
WIS. STAT. § 175.60.....	7
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-8-104.....	7
